The results of the conducted sensitivity analysis have been presented in Figure 4. Four parameter have

been varied from -20 % to +20 % in order to analyze their impact on the economic feasibility of the project.

The four parameters are the investment cost, price of electricity, cost of substrate and the cost of fuel. The

analysis has been performed for the case of a 500 kW plant on a dairy farm with 50 % manure as

substrate, 40 km transport distance and an average transport efficiency.

IR
R

,
%

Manure content, %

88

Figure 2: Influence of the transport distance on the IRR

Figure 3: Influence of the transport efficiency on the IRR

IR
R

,
%

IR
R

,
%

89

Figure 4: Sensitivity study

Table 1 presents the results of the sensitivity study in greater detail. Each row presents the IRR for one

parameter (investment, price of electricity and so on) varied in a range of -20 % to +20 %, as in Figure 4.

It can be seen that the price of electricity has the greatest impact on the economic feasibility of the project

with the IRR varying from 3.10 % to 18.03 %. The investment cost has the second highest impact on the

IRR, varying it from 7.42 % to 16.51 %.

Table 1:  Sensitivity study

 -20.0 % -15.0 % -10.0 % -5.0 % 0.0 % 5.0 % 10.0 % 15.0 % 20.0 %

Investment 16.5 % 15.0 % 13.7 % 12.5 % 11.3 % 10.2 % 9.3 % 8.3 % 7.4 %
Price of electricity 3.1 % 5.4 % 7.5 % 9.5 % 11.3 % 13.1 % 14.8 % 16.4 % 18.0 %
Cost of substrate 12.9 % 12.5 % 12.1 % 11.7 % 11.3 % 10.9 % 10.5 % 10.1 % 9.7 %
Cost of fuel 12.5 % 12.2 % 11.9 % 11.6 % 11.3 % 11.0 % 10.7 % 10.4 % 10.1 %

4. Conclusion

The analysis performed for the purpose of this paper has shown that a centralized biogas plant in Croatia

can very well be economically viable. The internal rate of return can vary greatly depending on the size of

the plant, the substrate being used, the transportation distance and transportation efficiency.

Larger centralized biogas plants that use mostly animal manure as a substrate as opposed to bought

maize silage and have a shorter transportation distance can be economically very feasible with an IRR as

high as 15 % to 20 %. A transportation distance greater than 60 km has proven to be economically not